

OD-9

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

IA No. GA/1/2025  
**CSOS No. 7 of 2024**

HARI SHANKAR HALWASIYA AND ANR.  
VERSUS  
ISHWARI PRASAD TANTIA AND ORS.

BEFORE:  
The Hon'ble JUSTICE ARINDAM MUKHERJEE  
Date: 3<sup>rd</sup> April, 2025.

Appearance:  
Mr. Ganesh Prasad Shaw, Adv.  
Mr. Gaurav Kumar, Adv.  
For the plaintiffs.

Mr. Rupak Ghosh, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Baid, Adv.  
For the defendant nos. 1 to 4.

Mr. Ayan Dutta, Adv.  
Mr. Soumyajit Mishra, Adv.  
For the defendant no.6.

Mr. Sarbajit Mukherjee, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Kumar Raidani, Adv.  
For the proforma defendant.

The Court:- This is an application taken out by the defendant nos. 1 to 4  
in an originating summons suit, inter alia, seeking rejection of the plaint.

The plaintiffs pray for filing of affidavits.

Affidavit-in-opposition be filed by 25<sup>th</sup> April, 2025. Affidavit-in-Reply thereto, if any, be filed by 13<sup>th</sup> May, 2025.

Let this matter appear on 19<sup>th</sup> May, 2025.

The defendant no. 7 has prayed for leave to file the written statement. The said defendant is permitted to file the written statement in the department.

The suit is appearing in the list. Unless the applications are taken up and disposed of, the suit cannot be taken up for hearing.

Let the suit go out of the list for the present with liberty to mention.

(ARINDAM MUKHERJEE, J.)

snn.